# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

#### WAYNE R. REID

# APPELLANT

VS.

SUSIE B. REID

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2007-CA-00220

APPELLEE

#### **APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

# **ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED**

#### ON APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF PIKE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

Ronald L. Whittington, Information RONALD L. WHITTINGTON, P.C. Attorney at Law 229 Main Street (39648) Post Office Drawer 1919 McComb, Mississippi 39649-1919 Telephone (601) 684-8888 Facsimile (601) 684-9709

Attorney for Appellee

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

#### WAYNE R. REID

#### APPELLANT

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 2007-CA-00220** 

VS.

# SUSIE B. REID

#### APPELLEE

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii
BRIEF OF APPELLEE1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1 - 4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4 - 5
ARGUMENT

- ISSUE 1: Ms. Reid complied with Mississippi Chancery Court Rule 8.05 and the Trial Court applied the correct legal standard to the issues of child support and alimony.
- ISSUE 2: The Trial Court made appropriate findings pursuant to Mississippi Code § 43-19-101(4) and the decision of the Trial Court fixing child support payable by each party to the other was supported by substantial evidence and was not manifestly wrong.
- ISSUE 3: The Trial Court made appropriate findings of fact and conclusions of law relative to the fixing of appropriate child support payable by each party.
- ISSUE 4: The Trial Court properly found that there was no material change in circumstances that would warrant a reduction in permanent periodic alimony and was not bound to address the <u>Armstrong</u> factors in so ruling.

# TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

# A. Cases

7

.

1

-

i

Meeks v. Meeks, 757 So. 2d 364 (Miss. App. 2000)6
Meeks v. Meeks, 98-CA-01183-COA (¶ 13)6
<i>Pipkin v. Dolan</i> , 788 So.2d 834 (Miss. App. 2001) 6
<i>Pipkin v. Dolan</i> , 99-CA-01416-COA (¶ 13)7
Vaughn v. Vaughn, 798 So.2d 431 (Miss. 2001)
Vaughn v. Vaughn, 99-CA-00357-SCT (¶ 12)9
Vaughn v. Vaughn, 99-CA-00357-SCT (¶ 13)9
Caldwell v. Caldwell, 579 So.2d 543 (Miss. 1991) 10
Adams v. Adams, 467 So.2d 211, 215 (Miss. 1985) 10
McNair v. Clark, 961 So.2d 73 (Miss. 2007)10
Armstrong v. Armstrong, 618 So.2d 1278 (Miss. 1993)
Ivison v. Ivison, 762 So.2d 329 (Miss. 2000)12
McDonald v. McDonald, 683 So.2d 929 (Miss. 1996)12
Varner v. Varner, 662 So. 2d 493 (Miss. 1995)12
Morrow v. Morrow, 591 So.2d 829 (Miss. 1991)
Culbreath v. Johnson, 427 So.2d 705 (Miss. 1983)
Ferguson v. Ferguson, 782 So.2d 181 (Miss. App. 2001)
Ferguson v. Ferguson, 99-CA-01733-COA (¶ 10)13

# B. Statutes

Mississippi Code Annotated § 43-19-101(4)	• • •		1
---	-------	--	---

# C. Other Authorities

Mississippi Chancery Court Rule 8.05	. 1
Mississippi Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 28(b)	. 2
